SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE) REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) Third Regular Session



SENATE

18 AUG 30 P3:45

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 429

RECEIVE OF CH.

Submitted by the Committees on Public Works and Finance on AUG 3 0 2018

Re: House Bill No. 5078

Recommending its approval without amendments

Sponsor:

Senator Pacquiao

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Public Works and Finance, to which was referred House Bill No. 5078, introduced by Reps. Dimaporo (M.K.) and Lobregat, entitled:

"AN ACT RECONSTITUTING THE LANAO DEL NORTE DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE IN THE PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL NORTE INTO TWO (2) REGULAR DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICES AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR."

have considered the same and have the honor to report them back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendments,

Respectfully submitted:

EMMANUEL P PACQUIAO

Chairperson, Committee on Public Works

LOREN B. LEGARDA

Chairperson, Committee on Finance

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

Vice-Chairperson, Committee on Public Works Chairperson, Committee on Finance, Sub-Committee "F" CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

Vice-Chairperson, Committee on Finance

MEMBERS

GRACE POE

Member, Committee on Finance

RICHARD J. GORDON Member. Committee on

Member, Committee on Public Works Member, Committee on Finance

PANFILO M. LACSON

Member, Committee on Public Works Chairperson, Committee on Finance, Sub-Committee "E" SONNY ANGARA

Member, Committee on Public Works Chairperson, Committee on Finance, Sub-Committee "C"

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

Member, Committee on Public Works Member, Committee on Finance JOEL VILLANUEVA

Member, Committee on Public Works Member, Committee on Finance

JUAN MIGUEL "MIGZ" F. ZUBIRI

Member, Committee on Public Works Member, Committee on Finance WIN GATCHALIAN

Member, Committee on Public Works Member, Committee on Finance

ANTONIO "SONNY" F. TRILLANES

Member, Committee on Public Works Member, Committee on Finance

FRANCIS "KIKO" PANGILINAN

Member, Committee on Public Works Member, Committee on Finance

PAOLO BENIGNO "BAM" AQUINO IV

Member, Committee on Public Works Chairman, Committee on Finance, Sub-Committee "D"

GREGORIO B. HONASAN / Mernber, Committee on Finance Chillippi Desc

Member, Committee on Finance

FRANCIS "CHIZ"G. ESCUDERO

Member, Committee on Finance

EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS

RALPH G. RECTO Fresident Pro-Tempore

JUAN MIGUEL "MIGZ" ZUBIRI

Majority Leader

FRANKLIN M. DRILON

Minbrity Leader

Hon. VICENTE C. SOTTO III

President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5078

By Representatives Dimaporo (M.K.) and Lobregat, per Committee Report No. 121

AN ACT RECONSTITUTING THE LANAO DEL NORTE DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE IN THE PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL NORTE INTO TWO (2) REGULAR DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICES AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Lanao del Norte District Engineering Office, under the supervision of the Department of Public Works and Highways, shall be reconstituted into two (2) separate district engineering offices to be named as Lanao del Norte First District Engineering Office in the First Legislative District, and Lanao del Norte Second District Engineering Office in the 5 Second Legislative District. SEC. 2. The Lanao del Norte First District Engineering Office to be 7 located within the First Legislative District of the Province of Lanao del Norte shall serve the municipalities of Baroy, Tubod, Kolambugan, Maigo, Bacolod, 9 Kauswagan, Linamon, Tagoloan, Baloi, Matunggao and Pantar. The Lanao 10 del Norte Second District Engineering Office to be located within the Second 11 Legislative District shall serve the municipalities of Pantao Ragat, Poona 12

Piagapo, Munai, Tangkal, Magsaysay, Salvador, Lala, Sultan Naga Dimapolo
(SND), Kapatagan, Sapad and Nunungan.
SEC. 3. The Secretary of Public Works and Highways shall include in
the Department's program the operationalization of the Lanao del Norte First
and Second District Engineering Offices, the initial funding of which shall be
charged against the current year's appropriations of the Lanao del Norte
District Engineering Office. Thereafter, the amount necessary for the
continued operation of the said district engineering offices shall be included in
the annual General Appropriations Act.
SEC. 4. Republic Act No. 9035, constituting the inland, interior and
remotely-situated municipalities of the Province of Lanao del Norte into
separate highway engineering district is hereby repealed accordingly.
SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.
Approved,